

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. 22-0892

ADAM R. HERINK
Appellee
v.

BLUESTEM ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC
Appellant

Appeal from the District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska

Honorable Timothy P. Burns

BRIEF OF APPELLANT BLUESTEM ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Prepared and Submitted by:

William F. Hargens (#16578)
Patrick D. Pepper (#23228)
Donald R. Rison (#27225)
McGrath North Mullin & Kratz PC LLO
1601 Dodge St., Ste. 3700
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 341-3070
whargens@mcgrathnorth.com
ppepper@mcgrathnorth.com
drison@mcgrathnorth.com

Attorneys for Appellant Bluestem Energy Solutions, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. ISSUES SUBMITTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT.....2

III. HOW THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED.....3

IV. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....4

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Clarkson College</i> , 297 Neb. 595, 610 (2017)	3, 4
<i>Barnes v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 297 Neb. 331, 335–36 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Benjamin v. Beirman</i> , 305 Neb. 879, 892 (2020)	5, 13, 15, 16
<i>Bray v. Kate, Inc.</i> , 235 Neb. 315 (1990)	14
<i>City of Lincoln v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 9 Neb. App. 465, 480 (2000).....	5
<i>Gilbreath v. Ridgeway</i> , 218 Neb. 822, 826 (1984)	5
<i>Ginn v. Lamp</i> , 234 Neb. 198 (1990)	14
<i>Kercher v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Nebraska</i> , 290 Neb. 428, 436 (2015)	5, 13
<i>McCune v. Neitzel</i> , 235 Neb. 754, 762 (1990)	14
<i>Spulak v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 251 Neb. 784, 787 (1997)	14
<i>Timberlake v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 291 Neb. 387, 394 (2015)	5, 13, 15
<i>World Radio Labs. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 251 Neb. 261 (1996)	14
